

No. 20-1004

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Debtor,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

10R

Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATUTES INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. FACTS 1

A. Mr. Petty builds a successful craft brewery and signs a personal guaranty securing the debts on his business. 1

B. Great Wide Open faces financial difficulties and liquidates under chapter 7; Mr. Petty files a bankruptcy petition under chapter 11. 2

C. Mr. Petty refiles for reorganization under chapter 11, but Wildflowers nonetheless repossesses Mr. Petty’s equipment. 3

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. 11 U.S.C. § 362 IMPLIEDLY REPEALS THE FAA SUCH THAT A VALID PREPETITION ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES IS SUPERSEDED BY A BANKRUPTCY COURT’S AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE VIOLATIONS OF THE AUTOMATIC STAY AND RESULTING DAMAGES. 6

A. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly applied the *McMahon* test in determining that a court does not need to enforce an arbitration provision when a countervailing policy manifests itself in another federal statute such as the Bankruptcy Code...... 7

 1. *McMahon is the correct precedent because Epic did not abrogate McMahon.*..... 8

 2. *Mr. Petty’s case is a core proceeding, which permits a bankruptcy court to exercise its discretion in overriding an arbitration provision in a prepetition agreement between the parties.* 9

B. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly affirmed that the bankruptcy court did not err in exercising its discretion in declining to enforce the arbitration agreement in the Guaranty because permitting arbitration would inherently conflict with the underlying purpose of the automatic stay. 11

1. <i>Mr. Petty’s case arises out of his Second Bankruptcy Case, meaning that this is a multi-party matter.</i>	11
2. <i>The automatic stay is critical to Mr. Petty’s statutory right to reorganize under the Bankruptcy Code.</i>	12
3. <i>Permitting arbitration in this case would damage future bankruptcy courts’ ability to rule on debtor-creditor rights efficiently and fairly.</i>	13
II. ABSENT AN ORDER EXTENDING THE AUTOMATIC STAY, WHEN AN INDIVIDUAL DEBTOR FILES TWO BANKRUPTCY PETITIONS WITHIN ONE YEAR AND THE FIRST IS DISMISSED, UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A), THE STAY DOES NOT TERMINATE AGAINST THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE THIRTY DAYS AFTER THE LATER FILING.	13
A. The language of 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) is unambiguous in terminating the automatic stay only with respect to Mr. Petty and not the bankruptcy estate.	14
1. <i>The language of § 362(c)(3)(A) produces a clear effect that renders the statute unambiguous.</i>	15
2. <i>When § 362 is read as a whole, it becomes clear that the automatic stay does not terminate as to the bankruptcy estate under § 362(c)(3)(A).</i>	18
B. Congress intended for the automatic stay to terminate with respect to the debtor and not with respect to property of the bankruptcy estate.	19
1. <i>Congress weighed the policy implications in deciding to what extent to terminate the automatic stay and chose not to terminate it with respect to the bankruptcy estate...</i>	19
2. <i>The majority approach is consistent with Congress’s intent to stop abusive bankruptcy filings under BAPCPA because of the deliberate inclusion of “with respect to the debtor.”</i>	20
3. <i>The automatic stay remains in effect as to the Equipment because § 362(c)(3)(A) references only the debtor, and not “property of the estate”; thus, Wildflower’s repossession of the Equipment violated the automatic stay.</i>	21
a. <i>The majority approach has correctly applied the plain meaning of the statute to conclude that property of the estate remains subject to the automatic stay, even in the absence of an extension under 362(c)(3)(B)</i>	22
b. <i>The minority approach, finding ambiguity in the statute, wrongfully interprets that section 362(c)(3)(A) terminates in its entirety thirty days after the commencement of the case by relying on canons of construction, loose legislative history and policy considerations.</i>	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A: Selected Sections from Title 9 of the U.S. Code.	27
APPENDIX B: Selected Sections from Title 11 of the U.S. Code.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bfp v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	22-23
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300, 131 L. Ed. 2d 403 (1995)	10, 13
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	19
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Rathbone</i> , 175 U.S. 414 (1899)	15
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	8
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	16, 17, 18
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	23
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	16, 17, 23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Nelson v. Carland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 265 (1843)	8
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, L.L.C. v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	16, 17, 26
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, L.L.C.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)	21
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	19, 26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	19

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS AND DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 13
<i>Mintze v. Am. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. Nat’l Gypsum Co. (In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.)</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	10

Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mt. Mining Co.), 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005) 14

Rappa v. New Castle County (In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.), 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) 10-11

Smith v. Me. Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith), 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018) 24

Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau), 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007) 4

U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass’n (In re U.S. Lines, Inc.), 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999) 7

Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Elec. Mach. Enters. (In re Elec. Mach. Enters.), 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007) 9, 10

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

Grant v. Cole (In re Grant), 281 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 2000) 11

In re Harris, 342 B.R. 274 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006) 26

In re Hermoyian, 435 B.R. 456 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2010) 11

In re Jones, 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006) 19, 20, 25

In re Paschal, 337 B.R. 274 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006) 25

In re Thu Thi Dao, 616 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020) 24

In re Tubman, 364 B.R. 574 (Bankr. D. Md. 2007) 18-19

In re Williams, 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006) 21

Merrill v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. (In re Merrill), 343 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Me. 2006) 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 viii

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 i, 7

9 U.S.C. § 2 viii, 5

11 U.S.C. § 2 28

11 U.S.C. § 4 28

11 U.S.C. § 102 29

11 U.S.C. § 362 *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 362, (c)(1), (c)(2) 22

11 U.S.C. § 506 16, 17

11 U.S.C. § 521 22

11 U.S.C. § 541 19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 707 viii, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1129 16

11 U.S.C. §§ 301, 302 29
11 U.S.C. §§ 1115, 1129 14
28 U.S.C. § 157 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 158 ix, x
28 U.S.C. § 1334 x

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2018 12
